Operating cash flow is defined as cash flow from operating activities, excluding
financial items and paid taxes, and cash flow from investing activities.

SEK ’000 2010 2009

Cash flow from operating activities –57,782 54,647

Adjustment for financial items 28,971 31,694

Adjustment for paid taxes 7,606 7,944

Acquisitions and sales of operations –26,754 –

Other items included in cash flow from
investing activities –42,465 –52,172

Operating cash flow –90,424 42,113

●  NOTE 11 – Earnings per share

Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the result attributable to the parent
company’s shareholders with the average number of outstanding shares during
the year.

2010 2009

Result for the year attributable to shareholders
(SEK ’000) –83,749 –73,964

Average number of outstanding shares
(in thousands) 12,342 9,765

Earnings per share, SEK 1) –6.79 –7.57

1) Earnings per share before and after dilution.

6464 6565 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

●  NOTE 14 – Intangible assets

   Goodwill   Other intangible assets   Total

SEK ’000 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009

Opening acquisition value 895,591 917,684 96,994 69,568 992,585 987,252

Acquisitions, incl. acquisition of operations – – 10,194 32,743 10,194 32,743

Adjustment of additional purchase price – – – – – –

Disposals incl. sale of operations – – –30,181 –2,995 –30,181 –2,995

Reclassification – – 124 109 124 109

Translation difference –58,820 –22,093 –5,651 –2,431 –61,413 –24,524

Closing acquisition values 836,771 895,591 71,480 96,994 911,309 992,585

Opening accumulated amortization – – –33,162 –24,328 –33,162 –24,328

Accumulated amortization in acquisitions – – – – – –

Disposals incl. sale of operations – – 29,472 2,029 29,472 2,029

Amortization for the year – – –25,973 –11,841 –25,973 –11,841

Reclassification – – – –8 – –8

Translation difference – – 3,058 986 – 986

Closing accumulated amortization – – –26,605 –33,162 –29,663 –33,162

Opening write-downs –690 – –5,738 –5,738 –6,428 –5,738

Write-downs during the year – –690 – – – –690

Disposals, incl. sale of operations – – – – – –

Closing accumulated write-downs –690 –690 –5,738 –5,738 –6,428 –6,428

Net residual value 836,081 894,901 39,137 58,094 875,218 952,995

Write-down of goodwill is presented as selling expenses. During the year assets of a net book value of 124 (101) have been reclassified from tangible to intangible
assets.

Amortization and write-downs specified per function in the income statement

SEK ‘000 2010 2009

Cost of products and services sold –17,586 –4,772

Selling expenses –239 –191

Administrative expenses –8,148 –6,878